Company’s core profit has declined from recent peak of RMB345m in 2012 to a net loss of RMB207m in 2015,
largely due to the compressions in GP margins from 38% in 2012 to 16% in 2015 from the delivery of 1

st
 phase of

new suburban projects.

However, profitability has started to improve in 2016 as the increase in GFA delivered (+150% YoY) offset the
decline in GP margins, and company implemented more stringent cost controls (SG&A expenses decreased by
10.2% YoY in FY16). With current ASP of major projects are now 5-88% higher than booked ASP in 2016 (figure
34), gross profit margin re-expasion in on the verge. The sensitivity analysis on figure 32 suggests for a 5pp
increase in gross profit margin, Zhong An’s gross profit will increase by 42%.

Figure 30: Management expected GP margin to
cover in 2017E as project ASPs are increasing…

 Figure 31: …management also expected profits
should have troughed in 2015 (Zhong An’s core net
profit)

Sources: Company data, CMS(HK)  *All data are from company management’s sales guidance.
Sources: Companies, CMS (HK)

Figure 32: Sensitivity analysis on GP margin
(RMB mn) -10pp -5pp Base Case +5pp +10pp

Revenue
(2016A)

5,007

GP Margin 2% 7% 12% 17% 22%

Gross Profit 100 351 601 851 1,102

% change -83% -42% - +42% +83%

Source: Company data, fang.com, CMS(HK)

Figure 33: Improving GP Margin of key projects

Land cost

(RMBpsm)

Estimated
all-in cost

(RMBpsm)

Booked
ASP, 2016
(RMBpsm)

GPM on
booked

ASP (%)

Current
ASP in 2017

(RMBpsm)

GPM on
current

ASP (%)

Hangzhou Ideal Bay

(理想湾)
1,548 5,548 6,396 13.3 12,000 53.8

Zhong An Landscape

Garden, Cixi (慈溪众

安山水苑)

467 3,967 4,512 12.1 5,000 20.7

Vancouver City (温哥

华城)
34 3,034 4,489 32.4 4,700 35.4

Average

19.2  36.6

Source: Company data, fang.com, CMS(HK)

38% 38%

25%

16%
12%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Gross Profit Margin

2016 should
mark the
trough of
GP margins

345

220

-116

-207

68

-300

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

RMB mn

Net core profit is
set to recover

Thursday, July 27, 2017

To access our research reports on the Bloomberg terminal, type CMHK <GO>   11

Figure 34: GP margin in FY16 was lower than FY15 due to bookings of low ASP projects. But
GP margins are set to recover as current ASP is 5-88% higher than booked ASP
(Booked ASP of major projects in 2015-16, and current ASP)

2015 2016 2017

Booked
Revenue
(RMB mn)

Booked
GFA

(sqm)

Booked
ASP

(RMBpsm)

Booked
Revenue
(RMB mn)

Booked
GFA

(sqm)

Booked
ASP

(RMBpsm)

Current
ASP

(RMBpsm)

Booked
ASP,

FY15 vs
FY16